

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 5 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2748/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 18/05/2005 in CR No.4736/2003 of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

DEVINDER PAL SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHINDER SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For restoration and office report)

Date: 06/12/2013 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kavin Gulati, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 5 is allowed and the special leave petition is restored to its original number, subject to payment of Rs. 2,000/- to be deposited with the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund within three weeks' time from today.

Being aggrieved by the order passed by the High Court in Civil Revision No. 4736 of 2003, dated 18.05.2005, the defendants are before us in this special leave petition.

The plaintiffs had approached the Trial Court for grant of a permanent injunction. Along with the suit an application for an ad-interim order was also filed. The Trial Court taking

into consideration the pleadings of the parties, had ordered the status quo between the parties.

Aggrieved by the same, the defendants had filed an appeal before the First Appellate Authority. After hearing the parties, the First Appellate Authority had vacated the 'status quo' order so passed by the Trial Court. Aggrieved by the said order, the plaintiffs had filed a Civil Revision Petition before the High Court. The High Court has set aside the orders passed by the First Appellate Court.

This Court vide its order dated 20.02.2006, while entertaining the special leave petition had granted an interim order of 'status quo' between the parties. The said 'status quo' is still operating between the parties.

We are now informed by learned counsel for the parties that the suit filed by the plaintiffs is still pending for consideration before the Trial Court. If that is so, while maintaining the interim order passed by this Court, we now direct the Trial Court to dispose of the Suit as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within an outer limit of six months from today.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

All the contentions of all the parties are kept open.

Ordered accordingly.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | [Vinod Kulvi] |
| Court Master | | Asstt. Registrar |